
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 740 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17/09/2020 
 

IHSDP IN TELANGANA 
 

NO. 740. DR. G. RANJITH REDDY: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme 

(IHSDP) is being implemented in Telangana and if so, the details 

thereof;  

(b)  the details of slums benefited under the above scheme during the 

last three years with a particular reference to Ranga Reddy 

District, year-wise and city/ town-wise;  

(c)  whether in this year’s Budget, the Finance Minister has announced 

to take up solid waste management as a part of Swachh Bharat 

Abhiyaan; and  

(d)   if so, the manner in which the Government is planning to bring that 

into IHSDP to remove slums from cities?  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)OF  

THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 

(a) & (b) No, Sir. Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme 

(IHSDP) was a component of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban 

Renewal Mission (JnNURM) which ended on 31.03.2012. However, in 

order to complete the on-going projects sanctioned upto 31.03.2012, 

the period of JnNURM was extended upto 31.03.2017. In the State of 

Telangana, 516 projects for construction of 11,288 houses involving 

central assistance of Rs. 227.85 crore were sanctioned under IHSDP 

during the Mission period. These include 14 infrastructure projects 

of Ranga Reddy district. There was no housing component in the 

IHSDP projects in Ranga Reddy district. A total of 9,495 houses have 

been constructed under IHSDP in the State. No new projects were 

sanctioned under IHSDP during the last three years. 
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(c) Solid Waste Management (SWM) is one of the components of 

Swachh  Bharat  Mission  (Urban)  [SBM-U]  since  its  inception  on  

2 October  2014. Funds of Rs. 7,365.82 crore have been allocated for 

SWM component for the entire Mission period and works for SWM 

are taken up as Viability Gap Funding (VGF) from this budget. 

(d) The question does not arise in view of the fact that the extended 

period of IHSDP has ended on 31.03.2017.  
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